
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

 
31 October 2023 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conference on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 10.00am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies 

  
2.   Personal matters 

   
3.   Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

  
4.   To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   Any petitions received 
  

6.   Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
   

7.   Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda (Pages 7 - 8) 

 a. Recommendation from the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on Parking Proposals and Opportunities 

   
8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 

upon The Post-16 Education Provision in Schools including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 56)  

Public Document Pack



9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 57 - 58) 
  

10.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon Yr Hafod Residential Care Home Site, Cardigan -   Feasibility 
Study 
FOR DECISION (Pages 59 - 94) 
  

11.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the New Residential Roads for 
Adoption: Maes yr Halen, Cross Inn (ED4069) 
FOR DECISION (Pages 95 - 98) 
  

12.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the New Residential Roads for 
Adoption: Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin (ED4257) 
FOR DECISION (Pages 99 - 102) 
  

13.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion County 
Council Self-Assessment Report 2022/23 
FOR DECISION (Pages 103 - 168) 
  

14.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Annual Report of 
Compliments, Complaints, and Freedom of Information (2022-2023) 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 169 - 210) 
  

15.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Tackling Hardship 
Strategy Annual Report 2022-23  including feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 211 - 232) 
  

16.   Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
  

 Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 
 

A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 5 October 2023. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 12 October 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 13 October 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Keith Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, 
Gareth Lloyd and Caryl Roberts.  
 

(10.00am- 11.53am) 
 

76 Apologies 
Councillor Gareth Davies apologised for his inability to attend the meeting.  
 

77 Personal matters 
Condolences were extended to Nerys Lewis, Corporate Manager: Direct 
Services and her family on the loss of her father. 
 

78 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
Councillor Keith Henson declared a personal interest in relation to item 84 
and 90. 
 

79 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 5 September 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

80 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

81 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

82 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

83 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Housing Strategy, setting out Ceredigion's vision and 
plans for housing in the county for the next 5 years including feedback 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1) To accept the additions to the draft Housing Strategy referenced in the 

report.  
2) To recommend that Council approves the Housing Strategy. 
3) To note the feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To enable the Council to fulfil the requirements in relation to the strategic 
housing function. 
 

84 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon the outcome of the Ceredigion Dementia Implementation Plan 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
• To create an Integrated Ceredigion Dementia Development Group to 

oversee the delivery of the implementation plan.  
• To communicate the initial findings of the engagement with the public, 

and to develop a Communication and Engagement plan ensuring that 
the public are aware of the on-going progress relating to the delivery of 
the implementation plan.  

• To provide the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with an Annual Progress report. 

• To note the feedback from the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To support and develop an integrated approach in meeting the needs of 
individuals living with dementia and their carers through a range of health, 
social care and 3rd sector resources. 
 

85 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION: 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

86 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Revised Integrated Impact 
Assessment Tool including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To approve the revised Integrated Impact Assessment tool.  

Page 4



 

3 
 

2. That a workshop to explain the tool and its importance in the decision-
making process is arranged for Elected Members. 

3. To note the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
The revised Integrated Impact Assessment tool reflects current legislation 
and will enable an informed decision-making process. 
 

87 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Draft Performance 
Management Policy Statement and Performance Management 
Framework including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To approve the Performance Management Policy Statement and 

Performance Management Framework. 
2. To note the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To adopt an updated Performance Management Policy Statement and 
Performance Management Framework which outlines the guiding principles 
for performance management in the Council. 
  

88 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Strategic Equality Plan - 
Monitoring Report 2022-23 including feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee. 
 

89 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Draft Ceredigion Strategic 
Equality Plan 2024-28 including feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1) To approve the Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28.  
2) To approve a public consultation on the Draft Plan over winter 2023. 
3) To note the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
This will progress the aim of the Council to address inequality, eliminate 
unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not in Ceredigion. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

4 
 

90 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for People and 
Organisation upon the Gender Pay Report 2023 and Workforce Equality 
Report 2023 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee. 
 

91 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding 
Report Qtr 4 2022-23 including feedback from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Co-ordinating Committee. 
 

92 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management Report 
Qtr 4 2022/23 including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Healthier Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

93 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 November 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 6



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting:  7 November 2023 
 
Title:    Recommendation from the Thriving Communities  
    Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Parking  
    Proposals and Opportunities 
 
Purpose of the report: To provide feedback from the Thriving Communities 
    Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23  
    October 2023 
                 
Background: 
The Committee received a detailed report relating to the following recommendations 
made to Cabinet by the Committee on the 05 September 2023: 
 

I. That Cabinet consider undertaking a review of charging for parking along the 
Promenade in Aberystwyth; and  

II. That Cabin
[...]


CEREDIGION’. 
2. Undertake a Feasibility Study to give detailed consideration to Option 2 and 

Option 4 in the Review. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



4 
 

Reasons for decision:  
1. Cabinet to note the contents of the report.  
2. Further consider the advantages and disadvantages of Option 2 and Option 

4 in the context of the six principles. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
The Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to recommend 
to Cabinet that the Schools and Lifelong Learning Service undertake a Feasibility 
Study to give detailed consideration to Option 2 and Option 4 in the Review, however, 
Option 3 should also be considered if the information provided for Option 2 and 4 was 
not viable. 
 
Policy Framework:   
Not applicable at present 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
Not applicable at present 
 
Finance and Procurement implications:  
Not applicable at present 
 
Legal Implications:  
Not applicable at present 
 
Staffing implications:  
Not applicable at present 
 
Property / asset implications:  
Not applicable at present 
 
Risk(s):  
Not applicable at present 
 
Statutory Powers:  
Not applicable at present 
 
Background Papers:  
Not applicable 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1- Report - A REVIEW OF THE POST-16 PROVISION IN CEREDIGION 
 
Corporate Lead Officer:  
Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer: Lifelong Learning & Clive Williams, Corporate 
Lead Officer: Schools 
 
Reporting Officer:  
Elen James, Corporate Lead Officer: Lifelong Learning & Clive Williams, Corporate 
Lead Officer: Schools 
 
Date:  
16-10-2023 

Page 12



A REVIEW OF THE POST-16 
PROVISION IN CEREDIGION 

Summer 2023 

Appendix 1

Page 13



2 
 

Contents 

1. Background and context 

2. Agreed principles 

3. Evidence base 

4. Analysis of the responses received 

5. Current situation 

6. Analysing the principles in the context of the current situation  

7. The number of sixth form pupils 

8. The financial situation 

9. Options to consider 

10. Consideration of th
[...]
ol Uwchradd Aberteifi: Re-nominate Eleri Maskell as LA Governor at the request 
of the Governing Body of Ysgol Uwchradd Aberteifi. 
 
Comins Coch Community Primary School: Nominate Pepe Sepulveda as LA 
Governor at the request of the Governing Body of Comins Coch Community Primary 
School. 
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If, not, please state why. 
 
No, the report does not refer to a Policy or Service change. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention:  N/A 
Integration:  N/A 
 
Recommendation(s):  
Members are requested to confirm the nomination of the above named as LA 
representatives on the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 
Reasons for decision:  
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
N/A 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Policy Framework:   
N/A 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
N/A 
 
Finance and Procurement implications:  
None 
 
Legal Implications:  
None 
 
Staffing implications:  
None 
 
Property / asset implications:  
None 
 
Risk(s):  
N/A 
 
Statutory Powers:  
N/A 
 
Background Papers:  
N/A 
 
Appendices:  
N/A 
 
Corporate Lead Officer:  
Clive Williams, Corporate Lead Officer, Schools Service 
 
Reporting Officer:  
Nia James, Corporate Manager, Learning Resources, Schools Service 
 
Date:  
13 October 2023 

Page 58



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting:  7th November 2023 
 
Title:    Yr Hafod Residential Care Home Site, Cardigan -    
    Feasibility Study 
 
Purpose of the report: To seek approval to appoint consultants to complete a 

feasibility study providing re-development options in 
line with the strategic objectives of the Through Age 
Wellbeing (TAW) Strategy.                                     
 

For:    Decision  
 
Cabinet Portfolio and Cabinet Member:  
Cllr. Alun Williams, Deputy Leader 
[...]
 partners and stakeholders will be at the 
heart of the consultation and the implementation plan. The main 
collaboration will be between public sector colleagues including 
the Hywel Dda University Health Board, Third Sector 
organisations and officers from across the authority. 

Page 60



3 
 

Prevention: The feasibility study will explore prevention opportunities as part 
of the objectives of the redevelopment.  

Integration: A stakeholder analysis will be completed as part of the 
Engagement and Communication plan ensuring that key 
stakeholders are kept updated throughout the project. 

 
Recommendation(s):  
1. To approve the proposal to progress and complete the feasibility study 

exploring the re-development of Yr Hafod Residential Care Home, Cardigan 
in line with the TAW Strategy. 

2. To present the findings of the feasibility study and the proposed plan to the 
Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to returning 
to Cabinet.  

 
Reasons for decision:  
To enable the Authority to progress with the re-development of Yr Hafod 
Residential Care Home in line with the Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
N/A 
 
Policy Framework:   
Corporate Strategy 
The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 
Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 2016 
A healthier Wales: long term plan for health and social care 
Age friendly Wales: our strategy for an ageing society West Wales Learning Disability 
Charter 
Autism Code of Practice 
ALN Code for Wales 2021 
Strategy for an ageing society: delivery plan 
Learning Disability Action Plan (2022 – 2026) 
Improving health and social care (COVID-19 looking forward) 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
Creating Caring and Healthy Communities 
 
Finance and Procurement implications:  
None 
 
Legal Implications:  
None 
 
Staffing implications:  
None 
 
Property / asset implications:  
Linked to the future use of Yr Hafod Adults Residential Home 
 
Risk(s):
[...]
s recommended that the estate road Maes yr Halen, Cross Inn, New Quay as 
detailed on the plan shown in Appendix A of this report is adopted as highway 
maintainable at public expense under the legislation given in s.38 and s.278 
Highways Act 1980.  
 
Reasons for decision:  
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense for the benefit and future 
wellbeing of the public using the highway. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
N/A 
 
Policy Framework:   
Producing better and safer roads. 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
• Boosting the Economy, Supporting Businesses and Enabling Employment 
• Creating Caring and Healthy Communities 
• Providing the Best Start in Life and Enabling Learning at All Ages 
• Creating Sustainable, Green and Well-connected Communities 
 
Finance and Procurement implications:  
Highways Maintenance Budget, Additional SSA. 
 
Legal Implications:  
Highways Act 1980 

 
Staffing implications:  
None 
 
Property / asset implications:  
The following highway assets will be added to the inventory of assets to be maintained 
by Highways & Environmental Services: 
 

Footpath 210 m 
Verge Nil. 
Carriageway 150 m 
Structures Nil. 
Streetlighting Columns 7 No. 

 
Risk(s):  
None 
 
Statutory Powers:  
Section 278 and 38 of the Highways Act 1980 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
 

Page 96



3 
 

Appendices:  
Appendix A – Highway Extent Plan – Maes yr Halen 
 
Corporate Lead Officer:  
Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer: Highways and Environmental Services 
 
Reporting Officer:  
Steve Hallows, Service Manager - Highways Development  
 
Date:  
4th October 2023 
 

Page 97



Appendix A

P
age 98



1 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting:  7th November 2023 
 
Title:    New Residential Roads for Adoption:  

Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin (ED4257) 
 
Purpose of the report: To recommend that the road set out below be adopted 

as highway maintainable at public expense. 
 
For:    Decision 
 
Cabinet Portfolio and Cabinet Member:  
Councillor Keith Henson, Cabinet Member for Highways and Environmental 
Services and Carbon Management 
 
Introduction 
The developer responsible for constructing the estate road serving residential 
dwellings constructed under planning permission A020340 entered into a Highways 
Act 1980 s.38 agreement dated 12/11/2008 with the Council which agrees that the 
Council will maintain the highway at the public expense provided that it is constructed 
in accordance with Council approved drawings and specification. 
 
A final inspection of the site was undertaken by Officers on 22/09/2023 and all defects 
that were identified following the expiry of the 12-month maintenance period have 
been rectified to the Council’s satisfaction. 
 
This Cabinet report details the additional highway assets that are being proposed for 
future maintenance at the public expense and the legislative powers that are 
applicable to do so. 
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If, not, please state why. 
 
No Service or Policy change – IIA not required. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  N/A 
Collaboration: N/A  
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention:  N/A 
Integration:  N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

Recommendation(s):  
It is recommended that the estate road Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin as detailed 
on the plan shown in Appendix A of this report is adopted as highway 
maintainable at public expense under the legislation given in s.38 and s.278 
Highways Act 1980  
 
Reasons for decision:  
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense for the benefit and future 
wellbeing of the public using the highway. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
N/A 
 
Policy Framework:   
Producing better and safer roads. 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
• Boosting the Economy, Supporting Businesses and Enabling Employment 
• Creating Caring and Healthy Communities 
• Providing the Best Start in 
[...]
, please state why. 
 
No, the Self-Assessment Report does not introduce any new policies or strategies. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term:  N/A 
Collaboration: N/A 
Involvement: N/A 
Prevention:  N/A 
Integration:  N/A 
 
Recommendation(s): 
1. That Cabinet recommends that Council approves the Self-Assessment 

Report 2022/23 including the Annual Review of Performance and Well-being 
Objectives. 

2. That Cabinet recommends that Council approves the Corporate Well-being 
Objectives to remain unchanged for the next year. 

Page 105



4 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the Council’s first Panel Performance Assessment to 
take place in early 2024/25. 
 

Reasons for decision:  
To ensure compliance with Part 6 of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 / Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
Governance and Audit Committee 27/09/2023 
Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee 6/11/2023 
 
Policy Framework:   
Part 6 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
All, the Self-Assessment Report assesses the Council’s overall performance 
 
Finance and Procurement implications:  
None, all actions contained in the Self-Assessment Action Plan will be delivered within 
existing structures and budgets 
 
Legal Implications:  
The Council has a duty under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
to set Well-being Objectives and Steps to deliver those Objectives 
 
Staffing implications:  
None, all actions contained in the Self-Assessment Action Plan will be delivered within 
existing structures and budgets 
 
Property / asset implications:  
None, all actions contained in the Self-Assessment Action Plan will be delivered within 
existing structures and budgets 
 
Risk(s):  
The Self-Assessment Report 2022-23 and review of Well-being Objectives is not 
published leading to failure to comply w
[...]
support this work are 
widely used by partners and have been recognised across Wales as an example of 
good practice.  
 
The Tackling Hardship action plan and regular reporting had helped Officers to 
coordinate the actions.  The Cost-of-Living webpage on the Council website and the 
Cost-of-Living leaflet, which was posted to all Ceredigion postcodes in winter 2022, 
had helped to promote the available help and assistance. Gaps in support have been 
identified and, while unable to address all these gaps, Officers stated that they had 
been able to respond to some, for example, the network of 54 Warm Welcome Spaces 
that offered a warm and friendly place for communities to come together during winter 
2022.  
 
Recommendation(s):  
Following discussion, Committee Members recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1. receive and endorse the Tackling Hardship Annual Report 2022-2023. 
 
It was also agreed that an email be sent to the Clerk of the Community Council wards 
not covered by food banks namely Llandyfriog, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron and Ystrad 
Fflur on the process of setting up these banks in their Ward.  
 
Reasons for decision:  
The report is an accurate description of progress made by the Public Services Board 
to tackle the effect of poverty on residents of Ceredigion. 
 

Councillor Rhodri Evans 
 Chairman of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 232


	Agenda
	4 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on the agenda
	8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon The Post-16 Education Provision in Schools including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet Report-Post-16 Education provision in schools
	Appendix 1- A REVIEW OF THE POST-16 PROVISION IN CEREDIGION
	Scrutiny feedback- Post-16 Education

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon LA Representative on Governing Bodies
	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal upon Yr Hafod Residential Care Home Site, Cardigan -   Feasibility Study
	Cabinet report- Yr Hafod Residential Care Home Site, Cardigan - Feasibility Study
	Appendix A-IRCF

	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon the New Residential Roads for Adoption: Maes yr Halen, Cross Inn (ED4069)
	Cabinet Report- New Residential Roads for Adoption Maes yr Halen, Cross Inn (ED4069)
	Appendix A – Highway Extent Plan – Maes yr Halen

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon the New Residential Roads for Adoption: Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin (ED4257)
	Cabinet Report- New Residential Roads for Adoption Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin
	Appendix A – Highway Extent Plan – Cae Bach y Rhiw

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion County Council Self-Assessment Report 2022/23
	Cabinet report- Self-Assessment Report 202223
	Appendix 1- Timetable of activities undertaken in support of Self-Assessment in 2022-23
	Appendix 2- Self-Assessment Report 2022-23

	14 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Annual Report of Compliments, Complaints, and Freedom of Information (2022-2023) including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report- Annual Report of Compliments, Complaints, and Freedom of Information 22-23
	Appendix 1-5 Annual Report - Compliments Complaints and FOI (2022-23)
	Appendix 1 Compliments-Complaints-FOI Report 2022-2023 FINAL
	Appendix 2 - SS Compliments and Complaints Report 2022-2023
	Appendix 3 - Lessons Identified
	Appendix 4 - Ombudsman Annual Letter 22-23 ENG
	Appendix 5 PSOW ER-VS

	Scrutiny feedback-Complaints Compliments and FOI Annual Report 22-23

	15 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Tackling Hardship Strategy Annual Report 2022-23  including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report- Tackling Hardship Strategy 2022-23
	Appendix 1- Ceredigion PSB Tackling Hardship Strategy annual report 2022-23
	Scrutiny feedback- Tackling Hardship Strategy Annual Report 2022-23






Minutes of the meeting


Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 9 November 2023. Requests to 
call-in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm 
on Thursday, 16 November 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-
in application is received) on Friday, 17 November 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, 
Gwyn Wigley Evans, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Chris James, Gareth Lloyd 
and Ann Bowen Morgan. 
 

(10.00am- 12.05pm) 
 

94 Apologies 
Donna Pritchard, Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Gofal apologised for her 
inability to attend the meeting. 
 

95 Personal matters 
i. Best wishes were extended to Councillor John Roberts following a recent 

illness. In addition, condolences were extended to Councillor John 
Roberts and family on the loss of his granddaughter. 

ii. Congratulations were extended to Natalie Bowen, Parking Services 
Officer for being formally awarded an international cap recently, following 
her involvement in a rugby game between Wales and Canada in 2007.  

iii. Congratulations were extended to Sioned Harries, following her 
appearance at the WXV1 held in Australia with the Welsh Women’s rugby 
team.  

iv. Congratulations were also extended to Ceredigion Young Farmers’ Clubs 
for hosting a successful Eisteddfod recently. Felinfach Young Farmers 
Club were congratulated on winning the Eisteddfod.  

 
96 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

i. Councillors Bryan Davies and Rhodri Evans declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in relation to item 101 and withdrew from the meeting 
whilst the matter was being discussed. 

ii. Councillors Keith Henson and Chris James declared a personal interest 
in relation to item 101. 

iii. Neris Morgans, Democratic Services Officer declared a personal interest 
in relation to item 101, in accordance with the Code of Conduct for Local 
Government Employees. 

 
97 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 3 October 2023. 



 

2 
 

 Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

98 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

99 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

100 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
a.     Recommendation from the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on Parking Proposals and Opportunities 
  
Cabinet noted the report. 

 
101 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 

The Post-16 Education Provision in Schools including feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the report – ‘A REVIEW OF THE POST-16 

PROVISION IN CEREDIGION’. 
2. To undertake a Feasibility Study to give detailed consideration to Option 

2 and Option 4 in the Review. 
3. To note the feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
1. Cabinet to note the contents of the report. 
2. Further consider the advantages and disadvantages of Option 2 and 

Option 4 in the context of the six principles. 
 

102 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION: 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

103 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Gofal 
upon Yr Hafod Residential Care Home Site, Cardigan -   Feasibility 
Study 
DECISION: 
1. To approve the proposal to progress and complete the feasibility study 

exploring the re-development of Yr Hafod Residential Care Home, 
Cardigan in line with the TAW Strategy. 

2. To present the findings of the feasibility study and the proposed plan to 
the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to 
returning to Cabinet. 



 

3 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To enable the Authority to progress with the re-development of Yr Hafod 
Residential Care Home in line with the Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  

104 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the New Residential Roads for Adoption: 
Maes yr Halen, Cross Inn (ED4069) 
DECISION: 
To approve that the estate road Maes yr Halen, Cross Inn, New Quay as 
detailed on the plan shown in Appendix A of this report is adopted as 
highway maintainable at public expense under the legislation given in s.38 
and s.278 Highways Act 1980. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense for the benefit and 
future wellbeing of the public using the highway. 
 

105 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the New Residential Roads for Adoption: 
Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin (ED4257) 
DECISION: 
To approve that the estate road Cae Bach y Rhiw, Rhydyfelin as detailed on 
the plan shown in Appendix A of this report is adopted as highway 
maintainable at public expense under the legislation given in s.38 and s.278 
Highways Act 1980. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To enable the road to be maintained at public expense for the benefit and 
future wellbeing of the public using the highway. 
 

106 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Ceredigion County 
Council Self-Assessment Report 2022/23 
DECISION: 
1. To recommend that Council approve the Self-Assessment Report 

2022/23 including the Annual Review of Performance and Well-being 
Objectives. 

2. To recommend that Council approve the Corporate Well-being Objectives 
to remain unchanged for the next year. 

3. To approve the Council’s first Panel Performance Assessment to take 
place in early 2024/25. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure compliance with Part 6 of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 / Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

107 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Annual Report of 
Compliments, Complaints, and Freedom of Information (2022-2023) 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

108 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Tackling Hardship 
Strategy Annual Report 2022-23 including feedback from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

109 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 December 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


